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STOCKS OF DAIRY tNL) POULTRY PRODUCTS - F.BRUARY 1, 1951 

CREAMERY BiYFTR 
At the opening of business on February 1, 1951 the stocks 

of creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 25,751,000 lb. Cold Storage 
warehouses had in store 17,695,000 lb. while dairy factories held 7,671,000 lb. 
Butter in transit amounted to 385,000 lb. The summary total was lower than 
last year by 20.6 million pounds. Phe five year average of February 1 stocks is 
32,064,000 lb. The January 1951 "out-of-storage" inovrient was 13.5 million 
pounds as compared with a similar movement of 10.7 million pounds last year. 

CHEE 
The total stocks of cheese were 27,236,000 lb. consisting of 

25,550,000 lb. Canadian, 1,534,000 lb. Imported and 152,000 lb. in transit. 
The summary total was lower than last year by 13.9 million pounds and showed 
a net "out-of-storage" movennt of 868 thousand pounds for January 1951. 

CONCZNTRATD MILK PRODUCTS 
Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 

amounted to 9,039,000 lb. which was a decrease of 15.0 million pounds from 
last year. The apparent net "out-of-storage" rnovernt of evaporated whole 
milk for January 1951 was 7.9 million pounds. The chief by-product skimmilk 
powder amounted to 2,436,000 lb. a decrease of 1.6 million pounds from last 
year and a decrease of 421 thousand po.nds from last month. Stocks of frozen 
cream amounted to 903,000 lb. on February 1, 1951. Ice ream stocks amounted 
to 579,000 gallons as compared with 466,000 gallons on February 1, 1950. 

ECOS 
The February 1, 1951 report shows 48,000 cases of cold storage 

eggs, 50,000 cases of fresh eggs and 5,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. 
Frozen egja totalled 5,577,000 lb. being 970 thousand pounds higher than the 
1950 figure. The net "out-of-storage" movement for January 1951 was 1.2 million 
pounds as compared with an opposite movement of 2.1 million pounds during 
January 1950. 

DRS$ill) POULTRY 
The summary total of poultry stocks on February 1, 1951 was lower 

than la:3t :,'ear by 7,0 million pounds. An "into-storage" movement of 1.7 million 
pounds is shown for the month of January 1951. Chickens in stock amounted to 
6,314,000 lb. fowl to 4,652,000 lb. and turkeys to 4,408,000 lb. not including 
estimates. There were 50,000 lb. dressed poultry in transit on February 1, 1951. 



2. 	 SPOOKS OF BUTTER  

In Cold Storages and D 8 iry Fpctoriss in Canada - FEBRUARY 1, 1951 

FbBRUkRY 1, 1951 	Tanuary 1, 1951 	Feb. 1, 
PRIiLIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- 	 thousand poun1s - 

CANADA 	TOTAL 25,751 39,231 46,334 
IN COLD STORAQS 17,695 29,603 36,149 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 7,601 9,338 9,870 
IN TRANSIT - 305 - 	 290 315 
rrinca Sdward Island TOTAL 132 282 540 
In Cold Storages 0 139 289 
In Dairy F5ctories 132 93 251 

L'4ova Scotia TOTAL 211 244 1,108 
In Cold Storages 116 124 896 
in )airy Factories 95 120 212 

New Drunswick TOTAL 305 1,055 2,291 
In 	o1d Storagec 168 828 1,738 
In I)airy Factories 137 227 553 

bc POAL 6,086 12,337 12,934 
In Cold Storages 4,677 lO,? 11,597 
In Dairy Factories 1,409 1,890 1,37 

Ontario TOTAL 5 1 020 6,731 11,814 
In Jold otorages 2,722 4,041 8,474 
In Dairy FactorIes 2,298 2,690 3,340 

Manitoba TOTAL 6,036 8,379 9,091 
In sold Storages 5,426 7 9,800 8,138 
In Dairy Factories 610 579 953 

Saaketchewan TOTAL 2,648 3.021 2,823 
In Cold. Storages 751 912 1,011 
In Dairy Factories 1,89? 2,109 1,812 

Alberta TOTAL 3,931 5,970 4,031 
In Cold Storages 3,095 4,691 2,856 
In Dairy Factories 846 1,279 1,175 

l3rit ish Columbia 	TOTAL 997 922 1,387 
In cold Storages 

- 

750 571 1,150 
In Dairy Factories 	- 247 351 

5 year average 1946 - 50 
	

32,064 

DAIRY BUTPR 	lb • 	611 
	

851 	678 
HEY BUTTR 	lb. 	58,0CC 

	
68,000 	41,000 

Less than three firms reportinr this item. The figures therefore oonnot be 
shown se*rate1y but are incltxled v;ith dairy factories. 



STOCKS OF GSE 	 3 

In Cold Storages and DairyFactories in Canada - FEB UARY 1, 

FiBRUARY 1, 1951 January 1, 1951 Feb. 	1, 
PRELIMINARY Revised 1950 

- 	thousand pounds - 

CANADA TOTAL 2?,236 , 28,104 , 41,094/ 
IN COLD STORAGES 24,089 24,399 39,110 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 1,461 2,188 1,740 
IMPORTED 1,534 1,327 92 
IN TRANSIT 152 190 152 
.Frince idward Island TOTAL 37 42 16 
In Cold Storages 9 
In Dairy Factories 37 42 7 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 72 126 75 
In Cold Storages 72 126 75 

New Brunswick TOTAL 206 _223 338 
In Cold Storages 112 133 321 
In Dairy Factories 94 90 17 

uebeo TOTAL 13,012 14,539 25.514 
In Cold Storages 12,853 14,005 25,452 
in Dairy Factories 159 534 62 

Ontario TOTAL 9,957 9 t,270 12,395 
In Cold Storages 9,137 8,193 11,274 
In Dairy Factories 820 1,077 1,121 

Manitoba TOTAL 662 554 559 
In Cold Stores 653 544 538 
In Dairy Factories 9 10 21 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 252 290 223 
In Cold Storages 90 71 116 
In Dairy FactorIes 162 219 107 

Alberta TOTAL 906 1,286 
In Cold Storages 745 839 899 
In Dairy Factories iso 196 387 

British Columbia TOTAL 446 508 444 
In Cold Storages 426 488 426 
In Dairy Factories 20 20 18 

/ 	DAIRY PRODUCTS BOARD HOLDINGS - - 19,252 
INCLUDED 

Less than three firms reporting this itai. - The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are inclined with dairy factories. 



4 • 	STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND FROZEN REAM IN COLD STORAGB 

D DAIRY FAPORIS IN CANADA - FEBRUARY 1, 1951 

FEBRUARY 1, 1951 January T l9Sl Frue ry 1, 
CTOCKS OF ICE CREAM 	PRELIMINARY 	Revi 8ed 	1950 
(or Mix equivalent) 

- thousand gallons - 

CANADA 	 579 	638 	466 

7 3 - 

N.S. 11 32 27 
N.B. 8 10 6 
uebec 123 148 107 

Ontario 279 300 193 
Manitoba 27 32 27 
Saskatchewan 30 31 28 
Alberta 38 33 39 
British Coiwubla 56 49 39 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM 
(in pounils of cream) 

thousand pounds 

uebeo 	 544 	720 	395 

Ontario 	 359 	428 	345 

Other Irovinces 	- 	2 	1 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 	903 	1,150 	741 



SPOOKS OF JONCTRATD MILK IN OOL) STORAGIIS, AROUSES AND 	5 

DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA OWNi'D ANO H2LD BY/OR FOR M'ATURBRS-F1!B. 1, 1951 

With comparative Figures for last year and last month 

FEBRUARY 1, 1951 
PRELIMINARY 

January 1, 1951 
Revised 

Feb. 1, 
1950 

- thousand pounds - 

CON &NTRATED WROLE MILK 

Ctrnthinsod whole Milk 983 1,(Y4 1 , 399 
.Jondensod 	4hole Milk (case) 492 463 782 
Condensed dhole Milk (bulk) 491 541 617 
vaporated Khole Milk 9,039 16,925 24,079 

Nhole Milk Powder 1,881 1,940 1,400 
Spray E-rocess 1,820 1,831 1,270 
Roller Process 61 109 130 

CONCTRAT MILK BY-PRODtflTS 

Skim Milk - 	 897 	1,114 	652 
Skim Milk: 	condensed 	97 	177 	288 

vaporatod 	800 	937 	364 

Skimmilk Powder 	2,436 	2.857 	4.062 

Human Food: 
Spray Process 1,625 1,807 2,027 
Roller Process in Bags 102 151 142 
Roller Process in 13bls 679 863 1,773 

n1ma1 Feed 30 36 120 
Buttermilk Powder 372 337 532 
Casein 57 94 312 
Nhey Powder 473 559 not available 

There were also on hand 8,260,000 lb. of evaporated Whole Milk in the hands of 
holesa1ers,but not inc1dsd here. 



6. 	EGGS IN COLD STORAGAND DAIRY FA' TORI.&S IN CANADA- FEBRUARY 1151  

iith Comparative !igures for last year and for last month 

COLD SWRP1&E FRESH 

FEB. 1, 	Ian. 	1, 	Feb. 	1, FEB. 	1, 	Jan. 	1, Feb. 	1, 
1951 1951 	1950 1951 	1951 1950 

PRELL'C[NARY Revised PRLIMINARY Revised 

- thousandcasae - - 	 thousand cases - 

CANADA 48 21 50 } 	42 57 
Maritirnes (x) - 	 - 2 	2 1 
quebec (x) - 	 2 5 	5 7 
Ontario 18 - 	 17 15 	15 40 

Manitoba (x) - 	 2 5 
saskatchewan 4 - 	 - 4 	3 1 
Alberta 11 - 	 - 7 	9 3 
Br. Columbia 2 - 	 -. 4 	3 2 

FROZEN EGGS (000 lb.) 

FEBRUARY 1, 1951 	Ian. 1, 1951 Feb. 	1, 
PRELIMINARY Revised 1950 

WHOLE YOLK tHIT.3 TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

CANADA 3 IA2.1J 680 1,466 5,577, 6,815 4,607 
Maritimes 99 4 53 156 183 167 
uebec 617 206 442 1,465 1,690 1,208 

Ontario 1,086 261 392 1,739 2,295 2,385 
Manitoba 426 126 494 1,046 1,659 504 
$askatchewan 224 - 6 230 280 53 
Alberta 419 22 24 465 490 142 
Br. Colunbia 218 50 10 278 218 148 

GG SUMMARY (thousand cases) 

•3h11 ES 
In Transit (page 13) 
Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per ca83) 

FEBRUARY 1, 1951 Jan. 1/51 Feb. 1 
PRELfl•INARY 	iev is ad 1950 

	

98 	42 	78 

	

2 	2 

	

145 	_77 	120 

TOTAL 	 248 	221 	200 - 

, These figures include estimates of 8,000 cases Fresh ggs and Frozen gss, 
ho1e 140,000 lb. Yolk 11,000 lb. and dhites 47,000 lb. for firms failing 
to report on time. These estirtes are not inc1ted in the data of the 
Individual provinces. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS IN 9 CITIES 	7. 

FEBRUARY 1, 1951 

with Comparativs Figures for last year and Revised Totals for last month 

BUTT}iR 	ChES 	- EGGS -(oco cases) 
Crearery (COO ibjOheddar (000 lb.) 	Cold Storage 	Fresh - 
FEB. 1, Feb. 1, FEB. 1, Feb. 1, 	FEB. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	FEB. 1, 
1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 	_1951 	1950 	1951 

uebec 7'71 1,608 129 47 (x) - 	 1 
Montreal 4,081 10,015 12,721 25,395 (x) 1 	3 
Toronto 1,739 7,917 2,037 1,407 - 1 	7 
Winnipeg 5,665 8,488 654 541 (x) 2 	4 
Regina 498 730 51 75 ( 	 3 - 	 1 
Saskatoon 319 213 108 62 ( - 	 1 
drnonton 2,509 2,300 419 566 (x) - 	 3 
Calgary 721 941 332 384 (x) - 	 3 
Vancouver 695 1.176 369 354 2 - 	 4 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 16997 	33,388 16,820 28,831 29 	- 4 	27 - 

Jan. 1, 	1951 
(vised) 27,476 17,552 - 24 

- FROZEN EGGS - (000 lb.) 

FEBRUARY 1, 1951 Feb. 	1, 
WHOLE YOLK .HITES TOTAL 1950 

TOTAL 

uebec 60 14 17 91 203 
Montreal 514 192 425 1,131 760 
Toronto 646 149 334 1,129 1,623 
Winnipeg 426 119 494 1,039 504 
Regina 78 - ( 	 5 	( 105 36 
Jaskatoan 22 - ( 	 ( 10 
Ldmonton 373 13 19 405 97 
Ca1r7 47 8 6 61 44 
Vancouver ,L 208 50 - 	 8 266 140 

T0TiL 9 CTrIS 	2,374 	545 	1,308 	4,227 	3,417 
Jan. 1, 1951 
(revised) 	3J62 	629 	1,384 	575  

Note: Of the Preliminary Total for Canada at February 1, 1951 the above cities' 
stocks were: 

Creamery Butter 67.Cr, ,  Cheese 65.9J Shell Eggs 57.1 Frozen Eggs 75.8% 

, Inchiing New Westminster. 



8 . 

	 DRESSED POULTRY - 

STOCKS IN COLD STORA&ES ,KILLING PLANTS 

With Comparative Figures 

	

FEBRUARY 1, Jan. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	FEBRUARY 1, 	Jan. 1, 	Feb. 1, 

	

1951 	1951 	1950 	1951 	11 	1950 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	 PRELIMINARY 	Revj8ed 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand. pounds - 

	

TOTAL 	 BROU2RS 

CANADA 	 17,918 	19,518 	24,977 	153 	151 	282 

Maritimea 916 1,126 1,040 5 3 4 

Quebec 3,689 4,164 5,409 53 80 111 
Ontario 5,616 6,365 7,551 59 47 78 
Manitoba 3,097 4,015 6,137 12 7 26 
Saskatchewan 736 1,136 1,467 - - 1 
Alberta 1,415 1, 731 2,444 8 5 31 
Br. Columbia 749 981 929 16 9 31 

CHICKS FOWL 

CANADA 6,314 7,70) 10,507 4,652 5,142 9,628 

Maritimes 407 560 490 305 286 277 

QuebeC 1,825 2,024 2,687 449 457 1,297 
Ontario 2,296 2,851 3,551 2,423 2,436 2,778 
Manitoba 1,111 1,433 2,232 643 934 2,479 
Saskatchewan 202 376 600 149 29 637 
Alberta 349 379 692 542 601 934 
Br. Columbia 124 - 77 260 141 159 32b 

DiXKB 

CANADA 148 198 13o 171 232 95 

Marititnes 5 7 7 8 9 4 
Quebec 52 70 bb 34 27 6 
Ontario 49 b8 38 14 2]. 61 
Manitooa 26 31 9 62 96 18 
Sesketchean 3 4 1 5 9 2 
Alberta 6 9 ? 32 44 13 
Br. Columbia 7 _____ 	9 7 16 26 1 



FEBRUARY 1, 1951 	 9. 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANAflA 

tor].ast year and last month 

FEBRUARY 1, 	Jan. 1, Feb. 1 FEBRUARY 1, JarJ 1 
1951 	1951 	1950 	1951 	1951 	1950 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	PRELIMINARY Revised 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - - 

TURKEYS 	 UN CLASS I?IED 

CANADA 
	

4,408 	5,640 	4,83 	372 

Maritimes 181 247 252 5 14 11 
uebeo 1,249 1,436 1,205 27 70 3b 

Ontd'rio 702 847 869 73 95 186 
Manitoba 1,072 1,297 1,185 171 217 188 
Saskatchewan 288 426 301 89 52 25 
Alberta 476 692 759 2 1 8 
Br. Columbia 440 695 281 5 b 23 

POULTRY SUMMARY 

FEBRUARY 1, 1951 Jan. 1, 1951 Feb. 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand pounds - 

Canadian (as above) 	 17,918 L 	19,518 	24,97? 
Imported 	 - 	 - 	- 
IN TRANSIT (page 13) 	 - 	so 	100 	25 

TOTAL 	 17,968 	19,618 	25,002 

These figures incUde an estirte of 1,700,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not in1udod in the various classifications or in the 
5p3ci.ic Provinces. 



10. 	 STOCKS OF RES)_POt7LTY IN NINE 

With 0orative Ptgura for 1a8t3rar and 

	

FEBUARY 1, 	Fbruary1, 	FEBRUARY 1, 	February 1, 
1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 

	

PRELIMINARY 	 PRELIMINARY 

	

- thousand powds - 	- thouaand pounis -  

TOTAL 	 BROILIR3 

Quebec 425 863 4 9 

Montreal 3,056 4,121 44 44 

Toronto 4,005 5,138 38 44 

winnipeg 3,097 6,116 12 26 

Raina & Saskatoon 252 530 - 1 

dinton 90 1,743 3 21 

Calgary 478 643 6 10 

VanCQuver 572 757 16 - 23  

TOTAL 9 0IT1 13,825 # 19,911 123 178 

Jj 	].. 1951 (rev18) - . 143 

BIKS FOWL 

quebec 223 430 (x) 177 

Moatr,*1 1.480 2,022 397 .,009 

Tointo 1,569 2,263 1,843 2,067 

tnn1eg 1,111 2,218 643 2,476 

Regina & Saskatoon 63 209 47 210 

dmonton 179 517 420 

Calgary 164 158 115 254 

Vanoouver, 221 105 297 

I'OTAL 9 CIT139 4,874 8,038 3,590 7,154 
Jan. 	1. 	195]. (revIsed) 5.534 3.795 

, This total inclulee an estimate of 1,035,000 lb. for firma failing to report on ttzte. 
This estimate is not inojuled in the various olasaifloationa or in the specif 13 

Including New Woetnilnater. 



CITIES OF IANADA_- FKBRUARY 1, 1951 	 110 

Comparative TotaiB for last month __ i 	Febrtry 1, 	FICBRUARY I ruaiy 1, 
1951 	1950 	1951 	1950 

PRELIMINARY 	 PRELIMINARY 
- 	

- thousand pounds - 	- tflou5and pounds - 

DtXMCS 	 GS 

Quebec (x) 	 4 	 - 

Montreal 49 	 62 	 34 	 6 

Toronto 37 	 32 	 2 	 42 

WInnipeg 26 	 9 	 62 	 18 

Regina & Saskatoon - 	 - 	 2 	 - 

dmczton 3 2 23 	 7 

Calgary (x) 5 8 

Vancouver , 6 - 	5 8 - 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 121 119 139 	 79 
Januey 1, 1951 (revised) 164_ -  

TRKEYS 	 L493IFI ID 

quebec 	 169 	 243 	 29 

Montreal 1,037 943 15 

Toronto 451 654 65 

Ninnipeg 1,072 1,183 171 186 

Regina & Saskatoon 51 86 89 24 

dmonton 276 b29 1 

Calgary 181 20b 4 5 

Vanaouver 348 188 4 - - 

TTAL 9 CITIES 3,585 4,031 378 3 
Jtnuery 1 	1Y51 (revised) 4,516 
(x)Less than three firms reporting this Iten. The rigures thereforo cannot be shot 

separnt1v but are inc1zied in "Unclassified'. 
Including New Weetminster. 



12. 	 CARLODS 

Bt7PTR, CHEESE, EGGS AND 

Reported by 

with Comparative Figures 

FEBRUARY 1, 1951 January 1, 1951 February 1, 
PREL IMflIARY 	 1950 

IN TRANSIT 	 BUTBR 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 385 	290 	315 

Maritime Provinces 45 	- 
quebec 35 	- 	- 

Ontario 105 	- 	70 
Manitoba 70 	- 	35 
Saskatchewan 35 	35 	- 

Alberta 70 	 - 

British Columbia - 	 70 	210 	210 

t .t- rincipal Railway Terminals , 

Montreal 	 35 	- 	- 
Vancouver 	 - 	140 	70 

IN TRANSIT 	 CHSE 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 152 	190 	152 

uebec 	 - 	38 	- 
Ontario 	 114 	38 	38 
Manitoba 	 - 	76 	- 
Saskatchewan 	 - 	38 	- 
Alberta 	 - 	- 	76 
British Columbia 	38 	- 	38 

At Principal Railway Termivals 

Montreal 	 38 	- 
.ftnnipe 	 - 	38 	- 

L Figures for 1tTerminals" incli.zied with "In Transit1'. 



FiuARy 1_,_1951 
	 13. 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 

for lust year and last mcth 

FBRIJARY 1, 1951 January 1, 1951 February 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	 1950 

IN TRANSIT 	 EGGS 

cases 	 oases 	eases 
CANADA 

	

5,4(X) 	 1,80) 	2,400 

Maritime Provinces 	 - 	 - 	600 
.uebec 	 1,800 	 - 	 - 
Ontario 	 3,000 	 - 	 - 
Manitoba 	 - 	 - 	 600 
Alberta 	 - 	 - 	 600 
Br it is h Co lwnbia_ - 	 600_ 	 1.200 	- 	1,200 

At Principal Railway Terminals 

Montreal 	 600 	 - 	 - 
Van couvr 	 - 	 600  

IN TRANSIT 	 POULTRY 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 50 	 100 	 25 

Maritirie Provinces 	 - 	 - 50 	 - 
uebec 	 - 	 25 	 - 

Ontario 	 - 	 - 	 25 
Saskatchewan 	50 	 25 	 - 

At Principal Railway Terminals , 

Montreal - 	-- 	 - 	- 25 	 - 	-- 

71 Figures for 9 TerrTtinalst' inclixied with "In Pransit". 

Average Net weights per Carloads 	Butter 	Cheese 	Eggs 	Poultry 
lb. 	lb. 	cases 	lb. 

Domestic 	 35,000 	38,000 	600 	25,000 
xport 	 44,800 	38,000 	600 	25,000 

Those average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller £004F. 
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